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EXTENDED OPHTHALMOSCOPY AND OCT REPORT

NAME: MESI, ERIC (115311) - 09/04/1963
' DATE: FEBRUARY 04, 2019

Slit lamp examination demonstrates a white and quiet conjunctiva, clear cornea, deep and quiet anterior
chamber, normail iris and trace nuclear sclerotic alterations.

Dilated fundus examination demonstrates posterior vitteous separation, a 0.3 cup-to-disc optic nerve,
normal vasculature, limited subclinical retinal detachment in the right eye from the 9 o’clock to 12 o'clock
location demarcated along the posterior border with iaser retinopexy. Minor lattice alterations are present
inferiorly in the left eye on 360° of scleral depression in each eye with an OCT that demonstrates a normal
macular profile.

IMPRESSION:

1. TREATED SUBCLINICAL RETINAL DETACHMENT {N THE RIGHT EYE, POSTERICR
VITREOUS SEPARATION EACH EYE, LATTICE DEGENERATION LEFT EYE.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Observation.

Roy H. Loo, M.D.
RHL/kdw RL020419 5196

DT: 02/05/19
Reviewed but not signed to expedite mailing

{702) 369-0200
653 . Town Center Drive, Suite 518 « Las Uegas, Nevada 89144 >~ [800) 228-5810

v ot

721



Exhibit “8”

Exhibit “8”



10

11

1z

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi,
Plaintiff,

VS.

CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D

DEPT.: G

Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa

Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa

Marie Reynolds,

Defendant,

DECLARATION

OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH AND

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 1

DECLARATION

Case Number: D-19-585846-D

723

OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO QUASH AND

Electronically Filed
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Steven D. Grierson
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Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi and Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi both
moved to Las Vegas Nevada on November 29" 2018. This broke up the
Defendants residency in California required under California Section 2320.
Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has falsified her residency to The Superior
Court of California County of Santa Clara Family Court and the District
Court Clark County, Nevada Family Court, as all of her belonging are
located at 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada 89115. Furthermore;
the Defendants Bankruptcy Chapter 13 Case Number: 16-50642-gwz is
located in “Nevada” (See Exhibit “6" Proof of Bankruptcy). In California the
Defendant failed to meet eligibility requirements to file for divorce in any
California court. First, at least one of the two parties to the divorce must
have lived in California for at least six-months prior to filing for divorce.
Second, for Defendant to be eligible to file in any county in California, at
least one of the spouses must have lived in that county for three-months
before filing for divorce, which leaves her California Divorce filing with “NO-

STANDING?” (See Exhibit “2” of pictures of all Defendant’s belonging

located in Nevada), including any and all spousal support or any requested
assets or debts either party is to pay, as California has no authority across

state line into Nevada. Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi was the driving

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2

724




10

11

1z

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

force to buy said property at 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada
89115, Beazer the home has full record of Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi

ordering warranty repairs to the said property.

FAMILY CODE - FAMILY DIVISION 6. NULLITY, DISSOLUTION, AND
LEGAL SEPARATION 2320
(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a judgment of dissolution
of marriage may not be entered unless one of the parties to the
marriage has been a resident of this state for six months and of
the county in which the proceeding is filed for three months

next preceding the filing of the petition.

Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi was originally served by mail on
March, 25 2019 to her Bankruptcy Attorney (See Exhibit “1” Proof of
Service). There has been “40 working days” to respond to this case,
referencing the original mailing US Mail stamped March 25™ 2019.
Defendant and her council Attorney Tricia Darby Bar #. 7956 was served
on April, 10" 2019 (See Exhibit “1”Proof of Service). Plaintiff Eric Thomas

Mesi has never been served from the California Case 19FL000267.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 3
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Furthermore; Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi has never seen any of the
documents from the stated Divorce and or Restraining Order Defendants
proclaims, as Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi has never been SERVED by any
said documents Defendant claims. An “un-served” Restraining Order
cannot be “Granted”, which is a further lie to the Court systems. If a
Restraining Order was ever Granted and local police thought Plaintiff Eric
Thomas Mesi had any weapons such as Guns as Defendant Purports,
authorities would have gotten a search warrant to confiscate any and all

weapons from the Plaintiff.

As stated previously, Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has a
Pathological lying disorder, also known as mythomania and pseudologia
fantastica, is the chronic behavior of compulsive or habitual lying.
Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi in the Nevada Bankruptcy Case 16-50642-
gwz goes by the name Vanessa Marie Mesi, but to the Divorce Court in
Santa Clara goes by the name Vanessa Marie Battaglia. Defendant
Vanessa Marie Mesi as well when applying for credit goes by the name
Vanessa Marie Battaglia or in some cases Vanessa Marie Reynolds her

born hame, Per the Department of Motor Vehicles Defendant goes by the

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 4
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name Vanessa Marie Battaglia (See Exhibit “3” Drivers License). This
Court is required to take Note of the two different addresses Defendant has
used to file in this court, this is an attempt to confuse this court. Defendant
Vanessa Marie Mesi purported that Betty Mesi (Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi's
Mother) told a deputy Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi did not live at said
property 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada 89115, which is
absolutely untrue. Betty Mesi resides in Salinas California and has had no
contact with any deputies in Nevada, as Betty Mesi is 77 years old and
works four Car Dealerships delivering new automobiles and has no time for
any extra activities. Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has lied to this Court
regarding a restraining order placed on Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi. Plaintiff
Eric Thomas Mesi’'s SUV towed to a Dealership lying having the lease
ended, which Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi never signed. Hyundai Finance is
now collecting $4,487.80 for cancelling an early term lease contract (See
Exhibit “4” Hyundai Early Term Lease Contract unsigned by Plaintiff). In
addition, Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has ordered $1,500 worth of cell
phone equipment underneath an AT&T account of the Plaintiff Eric

Thomas Mesi (See Exhibit “5" AT&T bill).

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -5
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DATED this Tuesday, June 18, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 6
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Exhibit Cover Page

Exhibit “1” Divorce Proof of Service by Mail on March 25" 2019 and by Sheriff
April 10t 2019 to Attorney Tricia Darby Bar #: 7956.

Pages “6”.

Exhibit “2” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi’'s Belongings

Pages “6”.

Exhibit “3” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi’s Drivers License under the name
Battaglia.

Pages “2”.

Exhibit “4” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi towed the SUV to the Dealership
and illegally broke the Contact Early Term Lease Contract Breach.

Pages “25”.

Exhibit “5” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi ordered new cell phones generating
this high AT&T Bill under Plaintiffs name.

Pages “3”.

Exhibit “6” Vanessa Mesi proof of Bankruptcy.

Pages “2”.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -7
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under penalties or perjury, | declare that | am the Plaintiff in the
above-entitled action that | have the foregoing Complaint and know the
contents thereof, that the pleading is true of my own knowledge, except for
those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and

that as to those matters, | believe them to be true.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada
that the foregoing is true and correct.
DATED this Tuesday, June 18, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 8
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Darin Balaam, Sheriff

g s - o S—

April 10, 2019

Tricia M. Darby, Esq.
Darby Law Practice, Ltd.
4777 Caughlin Parkway
Reno NV 89519

Re:  Accepted service of civil process on behalf of Vanessa Marie Mesi

Dear Ms. Darby,

I'am writing in response to your letter dated April 8, 2019 regarding the rejection of documents
originally accepted by your office on April 3, 2019.

I contacted the plaintiff to advise him of your letter and asked if he had any other locate
information for the defendant so that we may attempt to effectuate service personally, He stated
he wanted the service to remain as is. In addition he requested that we produce an Affidavit of
Service in lieu of a Declaration (see NRS 53) which we commonly generate for Nevada Courts.

Although I understand your stance on the acceptance of the documents, proof of service has
already been submitted to the court and cannot be rescinded. The Washoe County Sheriff’s
office is not a party to the action so [ advise you to contact the plaintiff or the court. The plaintiff
is Eric Mesi and he can be reached at (775) 980-7635.

Sincerely,

. Stuchell
Civil Supervisor

911 Parr Boulevard, Reno, NV 89512 ' www.WashoeSheriff.com
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\MENDED

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

Erie Thomas Mesi ) Civil File Number: 19002547
)
PLAINTIFF } CASE No.: ID19585846D
Vs )}
Vanessa Marte Mesi }
}
DEFENDANT ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA }
§S8:
COUNTY OF WASHOE  }
David Wolfe #2181, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That affiant is a citizen of the United States,
over 18 years of age, not a party to the within entered action, and that in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada,

personaily served the described documents upon:

Sab-served: Vanessa Marie Mesi by serving Samantha Fryer, Legal Assistant
Location: c/o Darby Law Firm 4777 Caughlin Parkway Reno, NV 89519
Date: 4/3/2019 Time: 10:25 AM

The document(s) served were: SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE NO CHILDREN, JOINT
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, REQUEST FOR 1SSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
LETTER TO ATTORNEY WITH COFIES OF STATEMENTS (9 PAGES), SECONDARY FAMILY
CAREGIVER APPROVAL LETTER (3 PAGES)

DARIN BALAAM, SHERIFF
Clark County District Court

Regional Justice Center

200 Lewis Avenue s I /
Las Vegas, NV 89155 y . %{ , '
By: /

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to mc before me this Sheriff*s Authorized A;!m‘
O __dayof f-‘»Ll . 2017,
l Vo w‘ﬂ 2019 L. STUCHELL
E Notary Publk: - Stats of Nevada
NOT. PUBLIC in and for said State of Nevada, i Ne: D0-65815-2 - s )
Couﬂwé. s e o Al 23,2021

911 PARR BOULEVARD  RENO,NV 89512-1000 (775) 328-3310
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY {Name and Address) TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR COURT USE ONLY
' {775) 980-7638
Eric Mesi D-19-585846-D
4500 Pencester St,
Las Vegas NV 89115
~ ATTORNEY FOR  Self Represented

>SHORT TITLE OF CASE:
MESI ERIC THOMAS v. MESI VANESSA MARIE

INVOICE NO. DATE: TIME: DEP/DIV.
2582616

Proof of Service by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Fam a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Santa Clata State of California. | am and-was on the dates
herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the action.

On 03/25/2019 | Served the within:

LETTER; 8UMMONS; REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION; JOINT PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION; COMPLAINT;

In said action by plasing a true copy thereof enclosed In a sealed envelope with postage thereen pre-paid for Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested in the United States mail At: San Jose, California, addrassed as follows:

VANESSA MARIE MES| aka VANESSA MARIE BATTAGLIA aka VANESSA MARIE REYNOLDS c/o Attorney, TRICIA M.
DARBY

4777 Caughlin Pkwy
Reno, NV 89519

Certifled Mall Receipt is attached to affidavit signed and dated

Declarant:
a. Name: Thomas Bowman, Jr.
b. Address: 871 Coleman Avenue #102, San Jose, CA 85110
¢. Telephone number: 408-295-3300
d. The fee for this service was: 45.00
e lam;
{3} [X] a registered California process server:
{i) [X} Employee
(i} Registration No.: 25
{fi) County: Santa Clara

CONTINUED ON NEXT FPAGE

Proof of Service by Gertified Mail
Biting Coda: SysGen
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ERIC THOMAS MES! CASE NUMBER:
| D19685846D
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:  VANESSA MARIE MES!

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Siafe of California that the foregeing is true and corract.

3f25/2019

Thomas Bowman, .Jr.

Proof of Service by Certified Mail
Billing Code: SysGan
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Eric Thomas Mesi Friday, June 07, 2019
4500 Pencester ST.
Las Vegas Nevada 89115

HYUNDAI FINANCE
10550 TALBERT AV
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

Account Number: 1713733376

Dear HYUNDAI FINANCE:

| have contacted your office on several occasions and requested a returned
call from a manager. | have called your office on several occasions stating
“| DID NOT” sign or agree to cancel the said Lease Contract. Your office
claims you will place a bad debt on my credit report because of the
Cancellation of Contract, which is an incorrect mark by stating | cancelled a
Contract that related to early term fees. Although | updated my address
after the move, | have NOT received any notices from your office.

| require a SUV replacement as | am disabled and need to get to my doctor
visits. Your office is hindering my medical health by stealing my
transportation. | demand to be contacted by your Corporate Legal Office
ASAP.

Sincerely,

Eric Thomas Mesi

746



6/272019 8:54 AM FROM: Fax TO: *99,*70,1-714-965-0520 PAGE: 001 OF 003

Eric Thomas Mesi Sunday, June 02, 2019
4500 Pencester ST.
Las Vegas Nevada 89115

HYUNDAI FINANCE
10650 TALBERT AV
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

Account Number: 1713733376
Dear HYUNDAI FINANCE:

| need an update on the fraudulent landing of my vehicle and where | stand.
In 2018 my right eye retina tore and | had surgery to fuse the retina back
on. After my move to 4500 Pencester ST., Las Vegas Nevada 89115 in
February 2019 the left eye Gel separated, leaving both eyes with bad
vision. My intention was to rent a U-Haul go to San Jose California to pick
my belongings up and tow the vehicle to Las Vegas Nevada where | reside.
I have not been able to see to drive that far (See Exhibit Doctors Letter).

| am now able to drive short distances to get to the doctor offices; does
your office plan to replace my vehicle after this fraud occurrence? 1 logged
in to my Hyundai Finance account and it says money is owed for some
apparent reason. | reported to your office after my new address last
December 2018, so far | have NOT received any bills from your office to my
new address at 4500 Pencester ST., Las Vegas Nevada 89115.

Please update me of what is happening with my reported fraud.

Sincerely,

Eric Thomas Mesi
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6/272019 8:54 AM FROM: Fax TO: #*#99,%70,1-714-965-0520 PAGE: 002 OF 003

:.%».; ........ Type Department Care Team

1 0971472078 Office Visit SAN CARLOZ OPHTHALMOLOGY Rahinyy, Ehsan, MD

i 301 INDUSTRIAL ROAD 795 EL CAMIMO REAL

i SAN CARLOS, TA 94070 PALD ALTD, CA 94301-2302 i
%g:g 650-596-4220 650-853-2974 i

&50-853-6086 (Fax)

et raecron DAMENt i) are Team
10/29/2018 Office Visit Palo Alto Ophthalmaclogy Rahimy, Ehsan, MDD
: 795 £l Carpino Resl 795 EL CAMIND REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 84301 PALDY ALTO, €A 94301-2302
650-853-2074 £50-853-2974

£56-853-6086 (Fax)

Type Dé;)a rtm ent | La ré ?E»d m

Cffice Visit SAN CARLOS OPHTHALMOLOGY Rahimy, Ehsan, MD
301 INDUSTRIAL ROAD 785 EL CAMING REAL
SAM CARLDS, CA 34070 PALD ALTC, CA 34301-2302
§50-556-4220 550-853-2974

550-853-508¢ {Faxd
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6/272019 8:54 AM FROM: Fax TO: *99,*70,1-714-965-0520 PAGE: 003 OF 003

.
<

< Roger M. Simon, M.D. ——
N\ ) R. Jeffrey Parkier, M.D.—
RETIIA CONSULTANTS Rty Rl .
D'iseu_ses and Surgery of the Retina and Vitrecus ) l{ng . I-Wi I [)
Atéen B. Thach, ML.D.———
Heher Yepremyan, /. ll.—
Jasen €. llllchens, m.p.—
Matthew S. Pezda, M.D.——
Judy €. U, D ————

2

NAME: MESI, ERIC {115311). 09/04/1963
" DATE: FEBRUARY:04, 2019

Slit lamp examination demonstrates a white and quiet conjunctiva, clear comea, deep and qwet anterior
chambef nortrial iris and trace riuclear sclerotic altaratsons

Dilated fundus examination demonstrates. posterior vztrecus separation; a 0.3 cup-to-disc eptlc nerve,
normal vasculature, limited subclinical retinal detachment in the right eye from the 8 o’clock to 12 o’clock
location demarcated along the posterior border with laser retinopexy. Minor iattice alterations are present -
inferiorly in the: left ¢ eye on 360° of scleral depression in sach eye with an OCT that demonstrates a normal
macular profile.

IMPRESSION::

1. TREATED SUBCLINICAL RETINAL DETACHMENT IN THE RIGHT EYE, POSTERIOR
VITREOUS SEPARATION EACH EYE, LATTIGE DEGENERATION LEFT EYE. .

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Ob’semaﬁoh_ .

Roy H. Loo, M.D.
RHL/kdw RLO20419 5196

DT: 02/05119
Reviewed but nof signed fo expedh‘e maflfng

'Y

- . {702) 369-0200
653 1. Toun Center Drive, Suite 518 + Las Uegas, Rlevada 89144 - . [800)228-5810
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Vehicle Condition Reporl

OVERVIEW

YIM: SWIMZUDLESHHO21125 Odomizier: 29,505
Malka, Madel & Vear: Hyundai Santa Fe Spori 2017 Inspaction Datez 2012-03-05
Telm: 2.4L Ao AWD lRspeetar: 8274
Exkerior Dolon W7Ll- Marlin Blus Inspagtor Ligensa i
Inggrier Golor: VYN - Baiga Tspastion Typa: Daaler
Adkilress: CAPITGLHYUNDAI

1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY AUTO MALL, BAM JUSE, CA, 95736

TIRES

Pari Trast Femth Manufactures Size
LaftFrom 6/32 Humho 235/65-17
LeftRaar 732 Kumho 235/65-17
Right Rear 7133 Kuming 235/65-17
Right Front 8132 Rurnho 235/85-17
Spara 10732 othier Compact

INSPECTION NMOTES

NOMN-CGHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Pari Dessviplion Dawmaga Type Beverity Latber Operation Labor Totd Palat Telal Port Gosl Talnl Charge
Hood Dent/Paint Dma 120 1" document-only j0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

LB Goor Dent/Mo Psint Ding 1"to 2" document-only $0.00 $0.0G $0.00 30,00
Total: $0.00

CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Deasription Damaaga Type Beyerily Lebae Dperation LaborTotal Paiat Total Port Gast  Tatal Shavge
] 3 > e ;

Total: 20.00

Date: 376719 2:41:23 P

Lassss’s Signaturs: Lessze Mot Available

Yigw yaur aonditian vaport 970ina at: MR hes.Aiminspask. 2em

Crasatad on03-05-201% 62:41 @
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OVERVIEW

Y2 SMMZUDLBEHHEZ1125 Odomngier: 28509
Maoke, Madlel & aar: Hyundai SantaFe Sport 2617 Inspeetion Date: 20715-03-G5
Tirima: 24L Auis AWD Inapactar: 8274
Edarior Calar: W7U - Marlin Blue Inapactor Lisanse £
Imterier Golor YYN - Beige Imspantion Typs: Dealar
Atlilress: CAPITGLHYUNDAI

1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY AUTD MALL, SAN J0SE, CA, 95136

TIRES

Part Tread Depth Wanofasturer Bize
LaftFrent B/AZ Kurmnbio 23516517
LeftRear 7/32 Kumhao 235/5517
Right Rear 7/az Kumbo 235/65:17
Right Front £/32 Kurnhe 23576517
Spare 10732 other Compact

INSPECTION NOTES

NON-CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Deeeription Damoge Type Bty LaborOperation Laber Total Paint Total Part Ges!  Totwnl Ghargs
Hood Dent/Faint Dmy /2w 1 document-only $0.00 £0.0G 50.00 $0.00

LR Dacr Dent/MNo Paint Dmg "0 2" document-only .00 $0.0G .00 #).04
Total: $0.00

CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Deavription Dawags Tyoe Savarity Labor Oparation Labar Toial Paint Tota) PaCast  Tatal Charge
T, PR

Total: 30,00

Datte: 37/5/1%2:41:25 PM

Lesgee’s Signuiure: Lagzee Mot Available

View yauraoniitisn rapor online ek htps:Fhen.aiminspesl.eem

Created on 03-05-2019 02241 0
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BA/2048

D WYL FINANCE

Hyundal Motor Finansca -- Account Suramary, Account Detzils, Ancount Profile

HOME | VIRH HYUNDAIUSA COR

Velome, ERIC MESH
How con we hoks you kday?

Account Number

MY ACCOUNT

I Summav;1 Details

Statermnents

{% =

RIY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS
1713733376 Add an Account
My Profile End-of-Term

LEASE-END

= =

Assount Summary Your account is 31 day(s) past due

Vehicle Description

Customer Name

Regular Payment Amount
Payment Due Date
Past-Due Amount

Totat Amount Due

Next Statement Date

QUR COMPANY CONTALT U FAQS CAREERS

% Hywundai Motor Finance 2618 All Righis Resarved,

2017 HYUNDAI SANTA FE
SPORT

ERIC MESI

$365.00

04/15/2019

$281.47

CHECK PENDING PAYMENTS

$4,487.80

03/28/2019

SITE MAP FIND A DEALER

TERMS & CONDITEONS

PAY YOUR BILL

PRIVACY POLICY

BUY OR LEASE

®

VEHICLE
PROTECTION

EVAIL ALERTS

Choosa to Aind out when we've
processad your payment,
racaive a dus date raminder,
and morg, 50 you'te always in
the know.

Sign up bow

YOUR DEALER

HANLEES FREMONT
HYUNBA
Phone.  510-789-0800

Fax. 810-789-0878
43898 AUTC MaALL CIRCLE

Liognased by the Connstucut Department of Banking - do business in Connesticut undar License Numbers SFC-1885. SFC-BCH-D31308, SFC-BUH-20410 & SFC-BCH-B31638. Expiraton date: December 37, 2016,

hitps /s, himfusa, comMyaccounilindes
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6/1/2019 AT&T Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

A_Hyundai”_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

From: Hyundai Motor Finance (HMFUSA@hmfusa.com)
Tor  ERICMESI@ATT.NET
Date: Friday, February 22, 2019, 6:06 AM PST

@D HYLNDAIFINANCE | At every tumn

Your recent payment was not processed.

Dear Eric Mesit,

We were unable o process your recent payment of $ 365.00 on your 2017
Hyundai Santa Fe Sport due to INSUFFICIENT FUNDS.

To make a payment now, please choose one of these options:

« Log into your online account at HMFUSA.com
+ Call us at {800) 523-4030

if you think you've received this message in error or have any questions about
your account, please log into your account to view your account summary or
visit our FAQs page.

Account Ending In: 3376
Amount: $ 36500
Payment Submitted Date: 02/15/2019

Thank you for being a valued customer. We appreciate your business.

— Hyundai Finance
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BA/2048

ATAT Yaheoo Wail - »_Hyundai®_ Finance Alstt Payrment Mot Procsssed

Manage My Account Pay My Bill

Never miss a payment.

Sign up for Autopay

Plaase print and retain & copy of this emall 1or your records. Plesse note: This emall was sent from a natification-only address that cannot
receive incoming mail. Please do not reply to this massags.

754
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6/1/2019 AT&T Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

A_Hyundai”_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

From: Hyundai Motor Finance (HMFUSA@hmfusa.com)
To:  ERIC.MESI@ATT.NET
Date: Tuesday, February 26, 2019, 6:05 AM PST

@D HYLNDAIFINANCE | At every tumn

Your recent payment was not processed.

Dear Eric Mesit,

We were unable o process your recent payment of $ 365.00 on your 2017
Hyundai Santa Fe Sport due to NOT AUTHORIZED.

To make a payment now, please choose one of these options:

« Log into your online account at HMFUSA.com
+ Call us at {800) 523-4030

if you think you've received this message in error or have any questions about
your account, please log into your account to view your account summary or
visit our FAQs page.

Account Ending In: 3376
Amount: $ 36500
Payment Submitted Date: 02/12/2019

Thank you for being a valued customer. We appreciate your business.

— Hyundai Finance
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BA/2048

ATAT Yaheoo Wail - »_Hyundai®_ Finance Alstt Payrment Mot Procsssed

Manage My Account Pay My Bill

Never miss a payment.

Sign up for Autopay

Plaase print and retain & copy of this emall 1or your records. Plesse note: This emall was sent from a natification-only address that cannot
receive incoming mail. Please do not reply to this massags.
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6/1/2019 Secure Messaging
*Secure* RE: Customer Inquiry

Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com>
05/01/2019 at 03:03 PM

From: Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com>
Sent: 05/01/2019 at 03:03 PM

Ta: eric.mesi@att.net

Ce:

Dear Eric,
Thank you for contacting Hyundai Motor Finance.

Due to the nature of your request, we are unable to assist you through email at this time. We apologize for any
inconvenience this may cause.

Please contact our Lease-Maturity Servicing Team for assistance at 1-866-771-3663, Monday to Friday, 8 am to 6 pm
CST.

If you require any additional information or assistance, please visit the Erequently Asked Questions section of our
website.

Sincerely,
Hyundai Mator Finance

Please print and retain a copy of this email for your records. Please note: This email message was sent from a
notification-only address that cannot receive incoming email. Please do not reply to this message.

You are receiving this message because you have submitted an inquiry on HMFUSA.com.

From: Hyundai Motor Finance [mailto:DoNotReply@HMFUSA.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 8:52 AM

To: Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com>

Subject: HMF: Customer Inquiry

Date: 5/1/2019 7:52:22 AM

First Name: Eric

Last Name: Mesi

Email Address: eric.mesi@att.net
Phone Number: (775) 980-7638
Date of Birth: 9/9/1963

Account Number: 1713733376

Topic: Billing Statement

https://hyundai-capital.login-us.mimecast.com/m/secure/app/print.jsp?sid=AAAAIFD1Mmu9rOb-125F YD 2avp9pDd3gcfMHPDMLIrCNIB 1| AAAAQUdXTT...  1/2
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6/1/2019 Secure Messaging

Message: | would like to know what your office did with my SUV? | lost my eyesight for several months
| am still recovering. | am the registered owner, no one else has the rights to do anything with the
vehicle. | have received nothing in the mail according to my family that reads and gets my mail. In
December | updated my new address with your office 4500 Pencester ST. Las Vegas Nevada 89115.
Since then nothing has came in the mail regarding my SUV.

The information in this email and any attachments are for the sole use of
the intended recipient and may contain privileged and confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure,
copying or distribution of this message or attachment is strictly prohibited.
We have taken precautions to minimize the risk of transmitting software
viruses, but we advise you to carry out your own virus checks on any
attachment to this message. We cannot accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by software viruses. If you believe that you have received
this email in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the
email and all of its attachments.

https://hyundai-capital.login-us.mimecast.com/m/secure/app/print.jsp?sid=AAAAIFD1Mmu9rOb-125F YD 2avp9pDd3gcfMHPDMLIrCNIB 1| AAAAQUdXTT...  2/2
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BA72049 ATET Yahoo Mail - Return Recsipt

Return Receipt

From: Gus Vanviimmeren (Gus.VanViimmeren@dgdg.com)
Tor  ericmesi@atinet

Date: Monday, February 18, 2019, 1:02 PM PST

Here is tha refum receipt

Gus VanViimmeren
General Sales Manager

Captiol Hyundai | Capitol Genaesis
Gus VanViimmeren@dgdg.com | DGDG.com
o {408) 445-1500

Mesi Receipt.pdf
@ 4.3kB
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VEHICLE RETURN RECEIPT

LESSEE AND TURN-IN INFORMATION DEALERSHIP/RECEIVING POINT
ACCOUNT #: 171373 HMF DEALER # CA304
LESSEE ERIC *** NAME: CAPITOL HYUNDAI
DAYTIME PHONE: 408409 ADDRESS: 1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY AUTO MALL
VIN: 5NMZUDLB8HH021125 CITY: SAN JOSE STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95136
LICENSE PLATE NO AND STATE: PHONE: 4084451500
DATE TURN-IN COMPLETED:  02/16/2019 REPRESENTATIVE: VERNON TARA
DATE TURNED IN:  02/16/2019 #OF KEYS: 1
YEAR/MAKE/MODEL/BODY TYPE: 2017 HYUNDAI SANTA FE # OF KEYLESS REMOTES: 1

NEW VIN:

Federal law (and State law, if applicable) requires that the LESSEE disclose the mileage to the lessor in connection with the transfer of
ownership. Failure to complete or making a false statement may result in fine and/or imprisonment. Complete disclosure form below and
return to lessor .

| ERIC MESI , (name of person making disclosure), state that the odometer now reads 29509 (no tenths) miles, and to the best of my
knowledge that it reflects the actual mileage of the vehicle described below, unless one of the following statements is checked.

{* 1 hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the odometer reading reflects the amount of mileage IN EXCESS of its mechanical
limits.
{2 I hereby certify that the odometer reading is NOT the actual mileage of the vehicle.

LESSEE'S SIGNATURE - Date:  02/16/2019

LESSEE's NAME: ERIC ****

LESSEE's ADDRESS: *****MISSION ST CITY: SAN JOSE STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95112
LESSOR's NAME: Hyundai Motor Finance

LESSOR's ADDRESS: P.0 BOX 20829 CITY: Fountain Valley = STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92728
Lessor's name & title Lessor's Signature

Date completed Disclosure form sent to lessee:

Date completed Disclosure form received from lessee:;

By signing below, the DEALER confirms that the vehicle was received, on the date indicated.

DEALER - Date: 02/16/2019

IMPORTANT: THE LESSEE MUST SIGN THIS REPORT AND RECEIVE A COPY AT TIME OF VEHICLE RETURN.
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Z5> HYUNDAI california Motor Vehicle Lease Agreement &3 "g&ﬁ@

Call us foll-free at (800} 523-403

DEALF 130002
Lease Date:

PARTIES AND VEHICLE DESCRIPTIONS

Lessee: ERie s Dealer: fage CLEMOMT YL
pas = £ - o o . J i:: o d, ‘ty.J,,,: PLa%e2 ~1A1:\.‘»! ‘)'\
Billing Address: i ’}s@; L E WY G B Address: S‘a‘raeé i%, §§ ALTOMAL L S LRELE
24 ORE Cn X & - -
Co-Lessee TYPry . [ Gheck box if same as Lessea’s Billing Address
Billing Address: [ Check box if same as Lessee I3 Check box if same as Co-Lessee’s Billing Address
" .
Add:;’:s; mﬁ —No P.0. Boxes]
s B g
e ] Siste Zip City 747 State Zlp
OiNew [J Used TR i g FEr e B
i’%. . P - w . Yoar™ =~ Ma%”” m,f«um-.“‘f K3
3T LW EIREN A % aeERIY A K
Year Maks T Wogel & Gross Agreed Upon Trade-in Allowance........ocmicrinas ETLOTY ;
164 £ EAaATE S 3Gt g ¥ Qutstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance ) S
Qdofﬂﬂlﬂ( D VIM g3 LTS LT RN Ly g .
o cked. the Vehicle's ori X is for & Busin (To Be Paid by Dealer/Lesson. ... §, GUESE
Bk M) iy iended use s for a Business. Net Trade-in Allowance (f less than 0, then enter 0)........5___3 s e

Lessee and Co-Lessee {"you,” “your” and togethar the “Lesses”) each agree to lease the Leased Vehicle described above, including at
equipment, parts and accessories (the “Vehicle”) from Lessor {“we,” “us” and “our"} according to the terms and conditions of this Motor Vehicle

Lease Agreement (“Lease”}. Each of you who executes this Lease will be individually liable to us for all Lease obligations and for the entire
amount owing under this Lease. After you sign this Lease, we will assign it to Hyundai Lease Titling Trust (*HLTT”) and the terms “Assignes,”
“we,” “us” and “our” will refer to HLTT and its agents or to any subsequent assignee.

 FEDERAL CONSUMER LEASING ACT DISCLOSURES |

5. TOTAL OF

2. AMOUNT DUE | 3. MONTHLY PAYMENTS 4. OTHER CHARGES
;‘i‘gﬁ%?g% R A.Your first Monthly Payment of $___ 555 [wis due {Mot part of your Monthly Payment) i PAYMENTS
DELIVERY on {18 73 B onigllowed by | 3% payments A, Turn-in Fee (if you do not . ({The amount you will
{ltemized below}* of § qih (0 dueonthe {47 ofeach purchase the Vehicle) ....$ s ng | have paid by the end
month, beginning on _ 1573847017 . a " s e ::: . of the Lease)
B. The Total of your Monthly Payments is A At
% 1T A D C.Total ... % A5 P

A. Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery:
{1} Capitalized Cost Reduction
{2} Tax on Capitalized Cost Reduction ...........ccvcereirrnnns
{3} First Monthly Payment............ccoocemrircncneecereneonens
{4} Refundable Security Deposil......c.ccorrroocannins
{5} AcQUISHION FBE ..o
{6} Initial License, Title and Registration Fees...............§ =t il vy
{7} SalesfUse TaX . et
8)  Docurment Processing Fee (Not @ Gov't Fee)

B. How the Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery will Be Paid:
r1{1) Net Trade-in Allowance .........c..coecimnccncnn 1000 L

. (2} Rebates and Noncash Credits ......evrwnrcnrmsnee § ;w ﬂ‘
1{3) Amount to Be Paid in Cash ...

(4) b

(9) Calffornia THe FEES ..ot S = ] 8,25
(10} Electronic Registration Fee {Not a Gov't. Fee).............$ LTty
(1) __tiis e $ s
{12} R ! - BSE
3 wigp e $ L ia
(14) TOTAL $ 2|5

A Gross Capitalized The agreed tpon vaue of e Venice Tosene s TG S TSrnS vou Day O

e Lesse Term [such BS sardos CORTECE, PRuaToe. a0 &y oustending pror et of eese beianoe) § GTaLe o7
B. Capitalized Cost Reduction. The amourt of any Met Trade-n Alowsnce, Retase, Noscash Credit, or Cash vou pay

that reduces the Gross Capitalized Cost - $ 8780 00
C. Adjusted Capitalized Cost. The amount used in calculating your Base Monthly PEYMENt.........co.cooi oo enscsms s rennns =§_TRI48 .07
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enaaH s U EIGG, PNOEHE, INURGESN LIEOI, OF Cash you pay

v wmsry T wRen t

that reduces the Gross Capitalized Casz e e BIRH 00
€. Adjusted Capitalized Cost. The amount usad in caicuiatmg your Base Monthly Payment cervene BRI 0F
D. Residual Value. The value of the Vehicie at the end of the Lease used in calculating your Base Maathty Paymsnt v §__ 17207 2
E. Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts. The amount charged for the Vehicle's decline in value ttsrough norma! use

and for other items paid over the Lease Term .. SO = B AT S )
F. Rent Charge. The amount charged in addition tc me Deprecnatmn ar;d any Ammﬁzeé Amaums 8L GARE BT
G. Total of Base Monthly Payments. The Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts plus the Rent Charge . =8 __yenev an
H. Lease Payments. The number of payments in YOur LEaSe..........cccveieeeeee e seeness et et vasnnsareone . 44
. Base Monthly Payment ..o FE OO TRORN L AzA A6
d.  Monthly Sales/Use Tax ... PR SRR RNV SO G0
K. Other (specify): BB
L. Total Monthly Payment ... s e ess s v snns

EARLY TERMINATION. You may have to pay a substantial charge if you end this Lease early. The ]
dollars. The actual charge will depend on when the Lease is terminated. The earlier you end the Lease, tha greater tiﬁs nharge is l!lm!y w he

You may be charged for excess wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 15 _nogymiles per year (prorated based on

{ the number of months In the Lease Term) at the rate of
amount.

1 If this box Is checked, you have purchased an additional ¥ fhiles per year {prorated based on the number of months in the Lease Term), at
15¢ per mile, which is included in your Monthly Payment. No rebate or credit will be paid to you if the end of term mileage is less than the specified amount.

¢ per mile. No rebate or credit will be paid to you if the mileage is less than the specified

You have an aption to purchase the Vehicle from us at the scheduled end of the Lease Term, AS 1S, WHERE 18, from us or a parly we designate {See

Section 23), for the Residual Value on line 7D above (“Purchase Price”) plus a Purchase Option Fee of § G040 . if you purchase the

Vehicle through the originating Dealer (named in Section 1 above), instead of the Purchase Option Fee, you will pay a fee to such Dealer in the
amount of § 1 £33 You are also responsible for any official fees, such as those for taxes, tags, license and registration. Please see Section 23
on the back of this Lease for additional terms and conditions.

See both sides of this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options, maintenance responsibilities, warranties, late and default
charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable.

A, Agreed Upon Value of Vehicle as equippeﬁ at
the time of Lease signing .. o

B. Accessories and optional eqmpment Lessor agrees

The total estimated amount you will pay for official and license fees,
registration, titte and taxes (including personal properly taxes} over the

Trade-in Vehicle (if paid by Lessor).........o.... -
Electronic Registration Fee (Not a Gov't. Fee).............

H. $ N4
1. Optional Service COMEALE . oovvovvererrroerer o eceerecreessssrone $ sa
J.  Optional Excess Wear & Use Coverage ..o § Ny ;z
K. California Tire Fees. SR | sk
L. ACQUISTHON FBE......oiniririiesics e e ccmssssnmessssnnsens B, e
M. Other (describe) i -5 % 5124
N. Other {describe) i T h .. ;.,: :,‘15“
O. Total = Gross Capita!lzed Cost .. $

to add 1o the Vehicle after Lease Signing.................... 3 " Lease Term, whether included with your Monthly Payment or assessed
() _sgis +8 wiin otherwise, is § 2ag7. sy . The actual tolal of fees and taxes may
@y f A +$ n N be higher or lower than this estimate depending on the tax rates in effect or
@) s +$ M s the vaiue of the Vehicle at the time a fee or tax is assessed.
@) 4 +$ Bk

g ::ia;:gread Upon Value of Vehicle z 33603 &7 | | i the Vehice is new, the Vel::i dat is covered by ihg manufacturer’s standard

TP —— LA | new car warrandy. if the Vehicle is not new, there is no express warranty on

E. Initial Vehicle T‘stle Lmense anct Regtsﬁ'atmn Fees 8§ ?_; ;% | the Vehicle unless indicated below:

F.  Document Processing Fee (Not a Gov't. Fee) ......... 5_____.45.@.& {1 Used vehicle limited warranty provided by the manufacturer.

G. Qutstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance on

[J Remainder of standard new vehicle limited warranty provided by the
manufacturer.

LESSOR LEASES THE VEHICLE TO YOU “AS 18.” EXCEPT AS

PROVIDED IN THIS LEASE (AND UNLESS PROHIBITED BY LAW), WE

MAKE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR

REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE VEHICLE'S (OR ANY OF ITS PARTS
OR ACCESSORIES) CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WE MAKE NO
OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER,

The Lease Termis ag months ("Lease Term”).
Scheduled Maturity Date: ;

You do not have to purchase any optional protection products or
services listed below to enter into this Lease, and they are not a factor
in our credit decision to fease the Vehicle to you. If you have initialed
below, it means you want the described product/service and have reviewed
the separate contract for the product/service(s} which describes its terms
and conditions. Coverage under any of the product{s)/service(s) you have

mirrhasad toamivad halrr mav ha oohinet ta annesoal b thae senoldore of

You must maintain the insurance coverage described in Section 204 of this
Lease. You affirm that the following insurance coverage Is In force as of the
Lease Date:

Insurance Provider: AL SYATE The
Policy Number: URIRALEOS
Effective Date: __n3 710 f'm Eappvratzon Bate:  nnisinennid

Agent's Name: f?.& STule Lis .
Agents Address: [P0 By Lo 05 75
Agent's Phone Number:_ 1% BiD 29480

Initials of Dealer Employee who verified insurance coverage

x P

762



e ) . . N N ferm{s) of iz Lease wihoul your signaturs Upon wiillan Rouca. 10 ¥OU 0T N8 |
H Opfional Excees Waar and Uss Waiver Pricer . N/A modified snmds), if the modiiad tern{s) are at lsast as favorable fo you a2 s
MR WA MH a4 | sadating tems of this Lease. Your faiiure 0 obisct within 10 days afler we saind
ProvHIET Term n Moo Vesm)  Lssess | Do-leases you a modiication notice shall ba deamad your consend to the modiiad termis).
Mo aiher oral changss ars binding.
2
Qe N/ Pramium/Prica: § 7 ) T T
T e ‘Dj:mripboﬁ K L4 Lasses Blonaturs X, ?f - d
Nk HiA WA MR o N
Feoidlar Tora ok or veorm) — Lasses  Tolsases Co-Lasses Signalure % 5574
itats .
[ Other: Mk Pramium/Prics §__ BB
Frodus! Dascription T
LR N/g N A NI
Provider Tarmi {n Months of Years) Lesm‘al i ?}Less%s
nilala

This hex iz For trade-n, wim-in and other Mikvidualized agreamanis setwesn Lassor {Daater) and Lessss, I nons, aniar *Mona® a7 *MA” Bsslgnas is nol abligeisd for sgrasmants
Jiaglasatl hare.

NONE

E i, YL 8 VUNDA HOTOR FINANGE Wﬂ,ﬂﬁ OBTA)) OME TR MORE CREDIT REPORTS DR OTHER CONSUMER REFORTS ABOUT YOU FOR US
] ;JMNE(*TMN VETH A‘ﬁﬁﬁﬂ TING TO COLLETT ANOUMTS THED UNDER THIS LEASE, EMP ORCHIS THIS LEASE OR SELEGTRIG YOU 75 ?EE‘EWF HARETIG
SOLICTTATIONS FOR FUTURE RETAIL FMANCING OR LEASE PROGRANIS,
Vau have the Aght 1o ratuen the Yahisle, and ressive a refund oF any payments mads 3 the oradit aoslieadon iz not aporoved, unlsss nonapproval resilis from an Wsomplate
agplizaiion ar irom insorrael information providad by you.

{1} Do ne: 2lia this Lease bafors you mad it of if 1 coniaine any blonk spaces lo be fillad in; [2) Yeu are entiled o 8 go.iﬁpﬂe@y fiad in copy o s Laase; {53 WARMNG -
Dmless o charye Is ekded i Hhis Lansa for puiis fabiilty or provsAy damage insurance, paymani for et soverags s not provided by this Leass,

THERE 13 M0 COGLING OFF PERIOD
Galifornia vy dozs et grovide fora )Oh"js] of 7 o ather sanseliation period for vahicls ansaes, Tharsfors, _m ZaRTeR Jader saneal this Leass simply baciuas you chamgs 7aur
aing, desiden the Vehicle cpais too much, o7 wish vou had seguired 4 Jiffersnt wehisle. You may sanes) this Lenss only with tha agraament of the Lessor or 187 lagal causs,
sUgh 75 Fia.

'By : jmg BéJz:mj; you amin@l}flgd;a thak 19 yau g Neve read tha eﬁiﬂrﬁ Lea:@a 123 you sgeen 1o all o the tarms of this Leasa, and {3) ihis 15 2 lense and you havs no ownership
Aphis 3n dhe Vahisla uniess skl untl) you axerciss your option 1o purehass the Yanicls st forth In this Leass,

By signing balows, you asknowladya that you heve raceived a complstaly fillet-in sopy of this Lazss

A, INBVIBUAL LESSEE SIBMATURELS) . gf"' /f;
; o L
Lassos Signatre: 3 £ 7 M ‘ Uo-Lasass Signakwa: X NiA
flams; Mg
) B 7B
B, BUSHESS LESSEE & J}Rﬁ%j@ - NSA

Signaturs: X HiA Mome:_ NS Te__ M/A
. LESSOR SIBMATURE AME ASSIBMMENT. The aulhorizad signahis of the Lessor balow has tha afisc] of {1} atcapling the terms and condifions of this Leﬂse; {2} schnowledging
yerflicating of ihe Lesses’s insurance £OYErAgS required by this Lesse; and {3) assigning to Myundod Lease Tilling Trust, P.O. Box 20829, Founlain Valsy, CA 827280829 or its

succassnrs and ossigns = of #s right tite ra8t i and o This Leess, ing prosssds of 1?;13}1%5 ang tha Vi /nl eﬁdmg 1o the terms and {;Gﬂ(‘ili jons of the Desler Lease Sale
Agraament batwaan Hyurwlai Capital dnd the tassar, L w05

/"

A
Aulnorized Signature; X 4 ',j_é.’z»" Mome_ WAMI FEQ TRUMG ' ”V""éﬁi‘ Wﬂe -«-«»« JECaf SE 3‘;/,,,,, bt
Pr.l‘-d" /"fvf T
AutoPay Authorkation 7 v

I authorize Hyundal Capitsl Amarica dba Ryundal Rolor Finance {*HMF™Y 10 infliste menhily Automatsd Claaring House (ACd} debit arivies {and, if necassany, other dabit or cradil snies
to corac] ervors) do the denosil acocount Isted below {ihe “Acoaunt™) on tha payiment tis dale speciiad in Ty motor vehicls Jease [the *Leass”), each in ihe amount of ths monihly payment
specified In the Lasse plis any applicabie saies, use, rental o7 other tenes and any othar chisiges dus under The Lease and reflacted on the imost recent Tomtbly statement. 1 agres that 1w
rafgin responsivls for aivanging paymsnts dus L]T)d%f it Leass witll HMF coniirms that § has infiisted AutoPay, which may iske up io two biling oycles. This suthorization snall ramain in
affect, and HMF will continus 1o charge my Account, until | reveke my avlkorization by safling HMF's Customer Service Departraam! at {300) 523-4030 =1t least 3 business days brior io e next
schardued paymant due deie to avoid furiher chargas. Funaerstand that whan | revoks His authorizetion Fwil be responsible or scheduling and making s subsequesnt paymaniz to HMF when
due under the Lease. In addiian, if funds are not available whan HVE atternats to charge oy Accoun, Dwill ba reaponsibla for arranging allemative psyment io HMF and agrss o oay HMF any
iate chargas fue under the Lease as well as any miumed chack, procaseing o insuffinient funds Tees 25 sel forth in the Lease. Excent b e exien! impoasad by applicable law, HMF shall have
o lisbility to e with respect in a debil sgainst the Account whish s drawn in sn incoirad amount o drawn alter | have revoked authorizatlon for AutoPay, ciher than the resgonsibitity 1o cormact
any aon, ] rapresant 1o HMF that 1 am tha holdar of the Acsount or am autharized o maks pavimenis from the Acoourt. | acknowladas that | recelved 3 copy of this authonzalion jor miy resonds.

AR () PIEA AW L\
Bonk e | Hame of Acciind Hokdsr 1 [0 e of Ansount Holde: 2 [
BA .
Bank Aot Pusher Mg BAA
A IS Signelura o} Account Holdar 1 Sinature of Apocurt Hokler 2
Bark Rowliag Humbsr 3 dighs)
L) /A [ Attached s 8 copy of 8 cansslled check

Acoount Typa {Chesling, Sevings or Money Sdarked) Ancenint Hokler Email Adomss
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Lesszas Jalf Schaduls

Hello, ERIC!

Overview
SRR

2017 HYUNDAI Santa Fa Sport
VIN: SNMZUDLB8HH021125

Inspection Date: March 5, 2018
Status: > Completed

View CR [ {https://erm-apl.aiminspect.comfapifrl/inspection-raquestAvehicle/223) 353/condition-report?ioken=ay hbGeili) | Ua INilsInR3< L8 kXl 3.2y pZC18

STAMDARD PHOTDS  DAMAGE PHOT-OS

Front irtarior

Other-1

htips://zelfschedule.aiminspect.com/condition
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61412019

Cdometer

Eoof

RR interior

https:#selfschedule.aiminspect.comicondition

Lessee Self Schedule

765

214



61412019
Key/CD/Manual

Front

Right rear corner

Dash

Right Front Corner

https:#selfschedule.aiminspect.comicondition

Lessee Self Schedule
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B/14/25145 Lesszas Jalf Schaduls

VINAD Manufaciurer label

Privacy Pdicy | Terms of Service | Contact Us fcontace-us)

© 2012 Aliiance Inspection Managemeant

htips//selfschadule.aiminspect.com/condition 444
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ERIC MESI

.
ol 4500 PENCESTER ST
S AT&T LAS VEGAS, NV 89115-3306

Page: tof2

issye Date: May 17,2019
Account Number: 436077824024
Foundation Account: 00068096

ScTotaldie o e

Account summary

Your jast bill

$1,443.15

$144375

Past due - please pay immadintely

::T(:}"té;dﬁé‘?::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Ways to pay and manage your account:

G, attcom/myatt :E myAT&T app }ﬁ Call 611
" iPhoneandAndroid T or text *Pay
from ATST device

$1,44%15

Dse ayyreed $1a8 3

Due Jun 08,2019 $0.00

144315

| 800.331.0500
L TTY. B86.241.6567
U from any other phone

771



= AtaT

Important information

Late payment charge
The late payment charge for consumer and Individual Responsibility User
(IR} bills not paid in full by the payment due date is $5.75.

Etectronic check conversion

Paying hy check authorizes AT&T to use the information from vour check

to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account. Funds may
be withdrawn from your account as saon as your payment is received. If

we cannot process the transaction electronically, you authorize AT&T to
present an image copy of your check for payment. Your original check will be
destroyed once processed. if your checkis returned unpaid you agree to pay
such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of your agreerment, up to
$30. Returned checks may be presented electronically.

Surcharges and cther fees

In addition to the monthiy rate plan for mobile service and mandatory taxes
and fees imposed by federel, state, and local governments on wireless
subscribers, ATXT imposes additional charges on a per line basis, including
federal and state universal service charges, a Regulatory Cost Recovery
Charge of up to $1.25, an Administrative Fee and other surcharges. See
att.comy/additionalcharges for details.

ATET Mobility Center for customers with disabilities
Questions on accessibility by persons with disabilities: 866.241.6568.

Written correspondence
Do not send notes/letters with payment. We cannot Quarantee receipt. Send
notes/letters to AT&T, P.O. Box 1033, Fort Wayvne, IN 46851-0330.

Wireless DirectBill charges

Detail of DirectBill charges can be viewed at att.com/directhill. The direct
hilling option offers you the ability to purchase content, gaods and features
such as apps, games, denations, and services from AT&T and other
companies by applying charges to your wireless account.

TaxibD
AT&T Mobility Tax 1D 84-165997

© 2018 AT&T Intallectual Property. All rights reserved.

772

Page:

Issue Date:

Account Number:
Foundation Account:
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May 17, 2019
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LIVE ECF Page 1 of |

United States Bankruptey Court
District of Nevada

Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing

A bankruptcy case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was
filed under Chapter 13 of the United States Bankruptcy Code,
entered on 05/19/2016 at 11:03 AM and filed on 05/19/2016.

VANESSA M. MESI

6865 QUANTUM CT.

SPARKS, NV 89436

SSN /ITIN: xxx-xx-4681

aka VANESSA M. BATTAGLIA-MESI

The bankruptcy trustee is:

WILLIAM A. VAN METER

POB 6630
RENQ, NV 89513
(775} 324-25060

The case was assigned case number 16-50642-gwz to Judge GREGG W ZIVE.

In most instances, the filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other
actions against the debtor and the debior's property. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be
limited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the debtor can request the court to extend or impose a stay.
If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be
penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

If you would like to view the bankruptcy petition and other documents filed by the debtor, they are
available at our Internet home page http://www.nvb.uscourts.gov or at the Clerk's Office, 300 Booth
Street, Reno, NV 89509.

You may be a creditor of the debtor. If so, you will receive an additional notice from the court setting
forth important deadlines.

Mary A. Schott

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey

Court
https://ecf.avb.cire9.den/cgi-bin/NoticeOfFiling.pl 7355165 5/19/2016
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Electronically Filed
6/20/2019 10:00 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
Eric Thomas Mesi { ﬁfu—ﬁ

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi, CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D
Plaintiff (Appellant),

DEPT.: G
VS.

Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa
Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa
Marie Reynolds,

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF
PROCEEDINGS

Defendant (Appellee),

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
TO: Honorable Judge Rhonda K. Forsberg Appellant requests preparation

of a transcript of the proceedings before the district court, as follows:

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -1

Case Number: D-19-585846-D
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The meeting of transcripts between the Honorable Judge Rhonda K.
Forsberg (in the District Nevada Court) and Honorable Judge Jose S.
Franco (From the California Family Court), in addition an explanation why
Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi was not informed to attend. In addition; complete

case transcripts for all dates:

The specific dated transcripts on June 19" 2019 are being:

1. Number of copies required are three, one mailed to 4500 Pencester

ST., Las Vegas Nevada 89115 and the other two to The Supreme

Court of Nevada at 408 East Clark Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada,

89101-4088

2. (702) 486-9300 (or efiled to the Supreme Court of Nevaday):

3. | hereby certify that on Thursday, June 20, 2019 | ordered the

transcript(s)

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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4. Listed above from the court and Honorable Judge Rhonda K.
Forsberg named above, and which is free of cost based on the

granted Order to Proceed In Forma Pauperis on March, 13" 2019.

DATED this Thursday, June 20, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 3

7
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Electronically Filed
7M1/2019 2:13 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ASTA
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK
ERIC THOMAS MESI,

Case No: D-19-585846-D

Plaintiff(s) Dot No: G
ept No:

VS,

VANESSA MARIE MEST aka VANESSA MARIE
REYNOLDS,

Defendant(s),

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant(s): Eric Thomas Mesi
2. Judge: Rhonda K. Forsberg
3. Appellant(s): Eric Thomas Mesi
Counsel:

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, NV 89115
4. Respondent (s); Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds

Counsel:

Vanessa Marie Battaglia
260 E. Mission St.

D-19-585846-D -1-

Case Number: D-19-585846-D
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San Jose, CA 95112

5. Appellant(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)’s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: No
Permission Granted: N/A

6. Has Appellant Ever Been Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: No
7. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: N/A
8. Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis: Yes, March 13, 2019

Appellant Filed Application to Proceed in Forma Pauperis: N/A
Date Application(s) filed: N/A

9. Date Commenced in District Court: March 13, 2019

10. Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: DOMESTIC - Marriage Dissolution
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Judgment

11. Previous Appeal: No

Supreme Court Docket Number{s): N/A

12. Case involves Child Custody and/or Visitation: N/A
Appeal involves Child Custody and/or Visitation: N/A

13. Possibility of Settlement: Unknown
Dated This 1 day of July 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 551601

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1601
(702) 671-0512

cc: Eric Thomas Mesi

D-19-585846-D -2-
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LAS VEGAS, NV BIL0L-2408

Electronically Filed
7/15/2019 1:34 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORDR CLERK OF THE COiEg
DISTICT COURT (2 E et
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EE3 2

Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff Case No.: D-19-585846-D
V8. Department G
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant

ORDER AFTER HEARING

THIS MATTER was heard before the Court on June 19, 2019 at 8:30 A.M. on
a Telephonic Conference with the Santa Clara County Family Court. Plaintiff Eric Mesi
(hereinafter “Plaintiff"), not present and in proper person, and Defendant Vanessa Mesi,
(hereinafter, “Defendant™), not present and in proper person. This Court, having spoken to
the Honorable Jose S. Franco, Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara, and
having read the related papers and pleadings on file herein, and with good cause
appearing;

THE COURT NOTES that minutes orders on May 1, 2019, May 6, 2019, and
June 3, 2019 were issued in this matter striking three (3) of Plaintiff’s filed Decree of
Divorces because none of them were signed by the Court.

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that the Court sent Plaintiff three (3)
memorandums returning his submitted Decrees of Divorce unsigned for various reasons.

In a memorandum dated May 9, 2019, the Court returned Plaintiff’s proposed
Decree of Divorce and told Plaintiff that he had not obtained a proper Default, had not
filed a Request for Summary Disposition, had not filed an Affidavit in Support of Request

1

Case Number: D-18-585846-D
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LAS VEGAS, NV 91012408

of Summary Disposition, and that the provisions contained in the filed Complaint and
proposed Decree did not match.

In a memorandum dated May 21, 2019, the Court told Plaintiff again that a
proper Default had still not been filed in this matter.

In a June 12, 2019 memorandum, after receiving at minimum three (3)
additional submitted Decrees of Divorce, the Court stated that none of the Decrees of
Divorce would be signed at that time and that the Court has been made aware of a possible
California case due to Defendant filing a Declaration to Inform the Court of the same. The
Court further stated in that memorandum that a UCCJEA Conference would be held with
the California Court to properly address the matter.

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that during the June 19, 2019 hearing, the
Court reviewed the history of the case and the pleadings on file. Judge Franco and this
Court engaged in a discussion regarding the First to File Rule. The Courts NOTED that
Plaintiff filed his Complaint for Divorce in Nevada on March 13, 2019; however,
Defendant filed her Complaint for Divorce in Case # 19 FL 0002677 with the California
Court on January 23, 2019. The Courts NOTED that neither party had effectuated service
as of June 19, 2019. The Courts further NOTED Defendant filed for a Restraining Order
in California ten (10) days after filing for Divorce.

Judge Franco indicated that due to Defendant’s inability to serve Plaintiff the
Santa Clara Court allowed Defendant to serve Plaintiff by mail. Judge Franco further
indicated that upon service by mail Plaintiff filed an Objection with the California Courts

regarding jurisdiction.
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This Court advised Judge Franco that Nevada is inclined to dismiss Plaintiff’s
action and defer jurisdiction to California under the First to File Rule. This Court NOTED
Plaintiff served Defendant through her Bankruptcy Attorney in Washoe County, but
Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney does not represent Defendant in her divorce case; thus,
service upon Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney is not proper.

NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that D-19-
585846-D shall be DISMISSED pursuant to the First to File Rule, as Plaintiff filed the
instant action on March 13, 2019 and Defendant filed her action in Santa Clara County,
Case # 19 FL 0002677, on January 23, 2019. Jurisdiction is DEFERRED to California and

the parties’ case will proceed in the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara.

=
DATED this 22’ day of July, 20%

DEPARTMENT G O
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Electronically Filed
7/15/2019 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORDR CLERK OF THE COiEg
DISTICT COURT (2 E et
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EE3 2

Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff Case No.: D-19-585846-D
V8. Department G
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant

ORDER AFTER HEARING

THIS MATTER was heard before the Court on June 19, 2019 at 8:30 A.M. on
a Telephonic Conference with the Santa Clara County Family Court. Plaintiff Eric Mesi
(hereinafter “Plaintiff"), not present and in proper person, and Defendant Vanessa Mesi,
(hereinafter, “Defendant™), not present and in proper person. This Court, having spoken to
the Honorable Jose S. Franco, Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara, and
having read the related papers and pleadings on file herein, and with good cause
appearing;

THE COURT NOTES that minutes orders on May 1, 2019, May 6, 2019, and
June 3, 2019 were issued in this matter striking three (3) of Plaintiff’s filed Decree of
Divorces because none of them were signed by the Court.

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that the Court sent Plaintiff three (3)
memorandums returning his submitted Decrees of Divorce unsigned for various reasons.

In a memorandum dated May 9, 2019, the Court returned Plaintiff’s proposed
Decree of Divorce and told Plaintiff that he had not obtained a proper Default, had not
filed a Request for Summary Disposition, had not filed an Affidavit in Support of Request

1

Case Number: D-18-585846-D
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of Summary Disposition, and that the provisions contained in the filed Complaint and
proposed Decree did not match.

In a memorandum dated May 21, 2019, the Court told Plaintiff again that a
proper Default had still not been filed in this matter.

In a June 12, 2019 memorandum, after receiving at minimum three (3)
additional submitted Decrees of Divorce, the Court stated that none of the Decrees of
Divorce would be signed at that time and that the Court has been made aware of a possible
California case due to Defendant filing a Declaration to Inform the Court of the same. The
Court further stated in that memorandum that a UCCJEA Conference would be held with
the California Court to properly address the matter.

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that during the June 19, 2019 hearing, the
Court reviewed the history of the case and the pleadings on file. Judge Franco and this
Court engaged in a discussion regarding the First to File Rule. The Courts NOTED that
Plaintiff filed his Complaint for Divorce in Nevada on March 13, 2019; however,
Defendant filed her Complaint for Divorce in Case # 19 FL 0002677 with the California
Court on January 23, 2019. The Courts NOTED that neither party had effectuated service
as of June 19, 2019. The Courts further NOTED Defendant filed for a Restraining Order
in California ten (10) days after filing for Divorce.

Judge Franco indicated that due to Defendant’s inability to serve Plaintiff the
Santa Clara Court allowed Defendant to serve Plaintiff by mail. Judge Franco further
indicated that upon service by mail Plaintiff filed an Objection with the California Courts

regarding jurisdiction.
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This Court advised Judge Franco that Nevada is inclined to dismiss Plaintiff’s
action and defer jurisdiction to California under the First to File Rule. This Court NOTED
Plaintiff served Defendant through her Bankruptcy Attorney in Washoe County, but
Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney does not represent Defendant in her divorce case; thus,
service upon Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney is not proper.

NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that D-19-
585846-D shall be DISMISSED pursuant to the First to File Rule, as Plaintiff filed the
instant action on March 13, 2019 and Defendant filed her action in Santa Clara County,
Case # 19 FL 0002677, on January 23, 2019. Jurisdiction is DEFERRED to California and

the parties’ case will proceed in the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara.

=
DATED this 22’ day of July, 20%

DEPARTMENT G O
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Electronically Filed
N 7/15/2019 1:58 PM
—_ Steven D. Grierson

11| NEO CLERE OF THE COigg

2 DISTRICT COURT
3 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
4 dekkk

51 Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff Case No.: D-19-585846-D

vs. Department G
61l Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant
? .
8 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
g
10 TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR ATTORNEYS
11 Please take note that an Order has been entered in the above entitled case. A

12 || copy of the Order is attached hereto.

13
" I hereby certify that on the above file stamp date:
15 I mailed, via first-class mail, postage fully prepaid, the foregoing Notice of Entry of
Order of Dismissal without Prejudice to:

16

i7
Eric Mesi

18 |1 4500 Pencester St.

19 || Las Vegas, NV 89115

20
Vanessa Mesi
2111 260 E. Mission St.
San Jose, CA 95112
22
23
24

6 Lorena Martinez
2 Judicial Executive Assistant

27 Department G
gt B s

ST

e e - Want of Prosecution L1 Without Judicia

28 9@@2{% é\gg?&mw} giismésasi £ ih Juéms:sai Confiting
Digfauit Ju%gmem By Al
Transfers 1rial Disopsiions. R
Disposed After Trial Stant £ dustgiment Nesshst by Tngl

DISTRICT JUDGE
FAMILY DAVISION, DEPT G
LAS VEGAS, NV BB101-2408

Case Number: D-18-585846-D
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DISTRILT JUDGE
FRMILY QIVISION, DEPT G
LAL VEGAS, WY BB101-0408

Electronically Filed
TH5/2019 1:34 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORDR Ckﬁz OF THE C%g
DISTICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ed R

Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff Case No.: D-19-585846-D
V8. Department G
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant

ORDER AFTER HEARING

THIS MATTER was heard before the Court on June 19, 2019 at 8:30 AM. on
a Telephonic Conference with the Santa Clara County Family Court. Plaintiff Eric Mesi
(hereinafter “Plaintiff”™), not present and in proper person, and Defendant Vanessa Mesi,
(hereinafter, “Defendant™), not present and in proper person. This Court, having spoken to
the Honorable Jose S. Franco, Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara, and
having read the related papers and pleadings on file herein, and with good cause
appearing;

THE COURT NOTES that minutes orders on May 1, 2019, May 6, 2019, and
June 3, 2019 were issued in this matter striking three (3) of Plaintiff's filed Decree of
Divorces because none of them were signed by the Court,

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that the Court sent Plaintiff three (3)
memorandums returning his submitted Decrees of Divorce unsigned for various reasons.

In a memorandum dated May 9, 2019, the Court returned Plaintiff’s proposed
Decree of Divoree and told Plaintiff that he had not obtained a proper Default, had not
filed a Request for Summary Disposition, had not filed an Affidavit in Support of Request
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of Summary Disposition, and that the provisions contained in the filed Complaint and
proposed Decree did not match.

In a memorandum dated May 21, 2019, the Court told Plaintiff again that a
proper Default had still not been filed in this matter.

In a June 12, 2019 memorandum, after receiving at minimum three (3)
additional submitted Decrees of Divorce, the Court stated that none of the Decrees of
Divorce would be signed at that time and that the Court has been made aware of a possible
California case due to Defendant filing a Declaration to Inform the Court of the same. The
Court further stated in that memorandum that a UCCJEA Conference would be held with
the California Court to properly address the matter,

THE COURT FURTHER NOTES that during the June 19, 2019 hearing, the
Court reviewed the history of the case and the pleadings on file. Judge Franco and this
Court engaged in a discussion regarding the First to File Rule. The Courts NOTED that
Plaintiff filed his Complaint for Divorce in Nevada on March 13, 2019; however,
Defendant filed her Complaint for Divorce in Case # 19 FL 0002677 with the California
Court on January 23, 2019. The Courts NOTED that neither party had effectuated service
as of June 19, 2019. The Courts further NOTED Defendant filed for a Restraining Order
in California ten (10) days after filing for Divorce.

Judge Franco indicated that due to Defendant’s inability to serve Plaintiff the
Santa Clara Court allowed Defendant to serve Plaintiff by mail. Judge Franco further
indicated that upon service by mail Plaintiff filed an Objection with the California Courts

regarding jurisdiction.
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DISTRICT JUDGE
FAMILY DIVISION, DEPTG
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101-2408

This Court advised Judge Franco that Nevada is inclined to dismiss Plaintiff’s
action and defer jurisdiction to California under the First to File Rule. This Court NOTED
Plaintiff served Defendant through her Bankruptcy Attorney in Washoe County, but
Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney does not represent Defendant in her divorce case; thus,
service upon Defendant’s bankruptcy attorney is not proper.

NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that D-19-
585846-D shall be DISMISSED pursuant to the First to File Rule, as Plaintiff filed the
instant action on March 13, 2019 and Defendant filed her action in Santa Clara County,
Case # 19 FL 0002677, on January 23, 2019. Jurisdiction is DEFERRED to California and

the parties’ case will proceed in the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara.
=
DATED this JQ day of July, 204

DEPARTMENT G
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ERIC THOMAS MESI, CASE NO. D-19-585846-D
DEPT. N

Plaintiff,
V. APPEAL 79137
VANESSA MARIE MESI,

ESTIMATE OF TRANSCRIPTS

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. )
)

The office of Transcript Video 'Services received a request
for transcript estimate from Eric Mesi on August 7, 2019, for
the original and one copy of the transcript of the following
proceedings in the above-captioned case:

MAY 1, 2019 (No hearing), MAY 6, 2019 (No hearing)
And JUNE 19, 2019

The estimated cost for this transcript is § 18.00.

Payment in this amount must be paid directly to Verbatim
Reporting & Transcription prior to work commencing on the
Transcript. Payment must be in the form of a credit card.

Dated this 1 day of August, 2019.

Katherine Rice
Transcript Video Services

Transcript ESTIMATE amount of Check# cC CASH CLERK
Received by this day of « 2019,

This ig only an ESTIMATE. Upon completion of transcriptis), a balance may be due, or you may
receive a refund of your deposit if overpayment is greater than 515.00.
NOTE: STATUTORY FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER LEGISLATIVE SESSION.
Items left beyond %0 days arve subject to disposal without refund.
' COUNTY RETENTION POLICY APPROVED BY INTERNAL AUDIT
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ORIGNAL, %

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ERIC THOMAS MESI, CASE NO. D-19-585846-D
DEPT. N

Plaintiff,
V. APPEAL 79137

VANESSA MARIE MESI,

Defendant.

S i i i S S g ot S

BEFCRE THE HONORABLE RHONDA K. FORSBERG
TRANSCRIPT RE: ALL MATTERS

JUNE 18, 2019

-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
BIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT -~ FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEC SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702} 455-4377

791




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

APPEARANCES :

Plaintiff:
For the Plaintiff:

ERIC THOMAS MESI, not present

Pro Se

Defendant: VANESSA MESI, not present
For the Defendant: Pro Se
D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION -

601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

792

TRANSCRIPT VIDEO SERVICES

(702) 455-4977
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA WEDNESDAY, June 19, 2019

PROCEEDINGS

(THE PROCEEDING BEGAN AT 8:27:49).

JUDGE FRANCO: Hello?

JUDGE FORSBERG: Judge Franco?

JUDGE FRANCO: Yes.

JUDGE FORSBERG: This is Judge Forsberg in Clark County,
Nevada. We had a telephone conference regarding - your matter
would be Vanessa Mesi.

JUDGE FRANCO: Yes, Battaglia, Battaglia, she goes by
Battaglia, but yes.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Oh, Battaglia, okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: Yeah.

JUDGE FORSBERG: On my, my record it shows Mesi. I, I
know we - - I, I requested this conference because Ms.
Battaglia noted that she has a case in California under
19FL000267, is that correct?

JUDGE FRANCO: She does.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Qkay...

JUDGE FRANCO: She does.

JUDGE FORSBERG: ... Nevada, of course, follows the First
to File Rule and I - - she stated in her, her information to
our Court that she filed January 237, '19. Is that right?

JUDGE FRANCO: Let me see, it’s in the file here. She

filed January 2379, 2019.

D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEOQ SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977 3
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JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay. Mr. Mesi filed in our Courts
March, March 13, 2019, so it appears that California Court has
the first to file it appears.

JUDGE FRANCO: Right. I have the first to file. She
subsequently filed the Request for a Restraining Order two
days later.

JUDGE FCORSBERG: Okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: And then she did several attempts to serve
before there was service by mail permitted by the Court...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: ... I think she noted about ten or twelve,
maybe even fifteen attempts to serve in a variety of different
ways. ..

JUDGE FORSBERG: Mmm Hmm {(affirmative).

JUDGE FRANCO: ... so I permitted service by mail...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: ... and she mailed it, submitted her Proof
of Service and then he filed a Response...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: ... here objecting to the jurisdiction, not
really addressing the Request for a Restraining Order.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay.

JUDGE FRANCO: The reason why I bring that up is because
in what she has filed here, she says that she has never been

served by the Nevada State or your Court’s paperwork. And at

D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEC SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 ({702) 455-4977 4
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the end of the hearing on the Restraining Order, she began to
ask guestions about serving the Petition and Summons on Mr.
Mesi in Nevada and I referred her to our self-help center -
our Family Law Clinic...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Uh huh (affirmative).

JUDGE FRANCO: ... told her I couldn’‘t give her advice,
that she’d have toc go down there. And so it looks like she
filed first, but she has not been able to serve it.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Ckay. It looks like he hadn’'t been able
to serve her, other than he requested - - let me lock and
double check. I believe he requests - - he actually issued a
Default, but I believe he - - let me see what he did. But
still, T mean, she filed first. Just because he’s dodging
service certainly doesn’t get him off the hook in your state,
of course.

JUDGE FRANCO: Mmm Hmm ({(affirmative).

JUDGE FORSEBERG: He keeps, he actually filed a Default

with us stating he did - let’s see, let me make sure how that

occurred. It was prior to - - I just took the bench May, May
1%, so...

JUDGE FRANCO: Congratulations.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Thank you. This is prior to my time, so
you can imagine I’'m, you know, having to play catch up a

little bit. It locks like he had Proof of Personal Service by

a Sheriff in Reno in Washoe County. So he did finally get her

D-19-585846-D MEST v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEC SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977 5
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served, but he didn’t even get her served until April it looks
like. So it looks like you still - - clearly she filed first
and so I'm, I'm inclined to strike his Request for Default
and, and relinquish jurisdiction to California. It appears
that’s the correct thing to do.

JUDGE FRANCO: I would probably agree. She would still
have to serve him. The other thing, based on what you just
told me is that in looking at the file, it looks like Ms.
Battaglia Mesi has a, has a bankruptcy proceeding or a
bankruptcy case and that the lawyer that he served in Washoe
County is the bankruptcy lawyer...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Mmm Hmm (affirmative).

JUDGE FRANCO: ... and not necessarily the lawyer tied
into this case.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Oh, that makes a little more sense. She
did file in our Court. She, she filed a, a Motion to Quash
above case and cited your case. And...

JUDGE FRANCO: Mmm Hmm (affirmative).

JUDGE FORSBERG: ... that’s why I initiated the call. So
she did file properly here, at least for us to have the
telephone conference to try to resolve it. So, I mean, I, I,
I think we’re both oﬁ the same page that it probably needs - -
I need to probably defer jurisdiction to your Court.

JUDGE FRANCO: And then leave it up to her to, to serve.

But, yeah, I think we’'re on the same page. Just wanted to

D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEQ SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89%101 (702) 455-4977 6
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clarify that that, the Washoe County looks like it was a

Sheriff gserving on a lawyer...

JUDGE FORSBERG: It - - let me look and see. It shows,
yeah, it leocks like it’s a, an attorney - - who is that?

THE CLERK: Tricia Darby.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Tricia Darby.

JUDGE FRANCO: Yes, and s0...

JUDGE FORSBERG: ... that’s who she served it on. So...

JUDGE FRANCO: Yes, and so Tricia Darby, according to the
paperwork here appears to be her lawyer...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Darby Law Practice. Yeah I see that...

JUDGE FRANCO: ...the bankruptcy, it’'s related to the
bankruptcy case...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Right, right...

JUDGE FRANCO: ... and not to divorce case.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Right. Yeah, that looks like - - she
said it says Darby Law Practice says she does not represent
Ms. Mesi. So it looks like, so - - okay, I think that that’s
probably, we’re probably on the right track here so I believe,
I believe we both kind of are on the same page of this.

I'll dismiss our action, I’'1l defer jurisdiction to
California and he can fight it out with her there and
determine whether you guys have jurisdiction over all issues
or not, so...

JUDGE FRANCO: Right, and you know what, he’s filed here.

D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEQ SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 ({702) 455-4977
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He’'s filed Responses already, so...

JUDGE FORSBERG: Ckay.

JUDGE FRANCO: ... yeah, I’'ll - - we can proceed that way
and if anything else comes up, you know, feel free to give me
a call.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Okay, well I appreciate your help, Judge
Franco. I...

JUDGE FRANCO: Not a problem...

JUDGE FORSBERG: ... will defer it over and we’ll put it
in our Court Minutes and I will turn it over to you.

JUDGE FRANCO: Sounds good, hey, and congratulations
again.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Thank you so much. You have a good day.

JUDGE FRANCO: You too. Bye bye.

JUDGE FORSBERG: Bye bye.

{THE PROCEEDING ENDED AT 8:33:53)

* % * % %

ATTEST: I do hereby certify that I have truly and
correctly transcribed the video proceedings in the above-
entitled case to the best of my ability.

~
¥ N ¢

Katherine Rice
Transcriber

D-19-585846-D MESI v MESI 06/19/19 TRANSCRIPT
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COQURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEO SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977
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FILED
ORIGINAL AUS - § 209
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO. D-185-585846-d
DEPT. N

ERIC THOMAS MEST,
Plaintiff,
APPEAL: 79137

Vs .

VANESSA MARIE MESI,

el St Sl i P M St Nt Nt

Defendant.

CERTIFICATION OF TRANSCRIPIS
NOTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

The Office of Transcript Video Services received a reguest
for transcript and one copy, for the purposes of appeal from
Eric Thomas Mesi on August 7, 2019, for the following
proceedings in the above-captioned case:

MAY 2, 1029 (No hearing), MAY 6, 2012 (No hearing)
And JUNE 19, 2019

I do hereby certify that copies of the transcript requested
in the above-captioned case were submitted to be filed with the
Eighth Judicial District Court on August 8, 2019, and ordering
party was notified August 9, 2019.

DATED this Z day of August, 2019.

LY ¥
: {jE:ZQ I
KATHERINE RICE
Transcription Video Services

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - TRANSCRIPT VIDEO SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977
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FILED
AUG - § 209

ORIGINAL -

CLERKO

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ERIC THOMAS MEST, ) CASE NO. D-18-585846-d
) DEPT. N
Plaintiff, )
}
vs. } APPEAL: 79137
}
VANESSA MARIE MESI, }
)
Defendant. }

FINAL BILLING OF TRANSCRIPTS

The office of Transcript Video Services filed transcripts
for Eric Thomas Mesi for the following proceedings:

MAY 2, 1029 (No hearing}, MAY 6, 2019 {(No hearing)
And JUNE 19, 2019

Original transcripts and one copy was requested. The transcripts
total is 8 pages, for a final cost of $ 30.40.

DATED this day of August, 2019.

. .
(Sﬁ!iéigathaniﬁ o\ o

Katherine Rice, Transcriber

Balance of Check # cc CASH CLERK
Received by: this day of , 2019.
ITEMS LEFT BEYOND NI POSAL WITHOUT REFUND
EIGHTH JOBICIAL DISTRICT COURT - TRANSCRIPT VIDEG SERVICES

601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES May 01, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
vs.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

May 01, 2019 10:55 AM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Bixler, James COURTROOM: Courtroom 09

COURT CLERK: Carol Foley

PARTIES:
Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD

After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on April 29, 2019 which

had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on April
29, 2019 in Case D19-585846-D, Mesi be stricken.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. The Decree of Divorce must include a signature block for the Judge to sign. A copy of
this Minute Order to be mailed to the Plaintiff in Proper Person.

Clerk's note: Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff. - cf

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

FUTURE HEARINGS

| PRINT DATE: | 10/30/2019 | Page 1 of 5 |  Minutes Date: |  May 01,2019

|

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES May 06, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

May 06, 2019 3:25 PM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Forsberg, Rhonda K. COURTROOM: Chambers

COURT CLERK: Carol Foley

PARTIES:
Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD

After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on May 5, 2019 which
had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on May 5,
2019 in Case D-19-585846-D Mesi be stricken.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. The Decree of Divorce must include a signature block for the Judge to sign. A copy of

this Minute Order to be mailed to the Plaintiff in Proper Person.

Clerk's note: Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff. - cf

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

FUTURE HEARINGS:

| PRINT DATE: | 10/30/2019 \ Page 2 of 5 | Minutes Date: |  May 01,2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES June 03, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

June 03, 2019 1:50 PM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Forsberg, Rhonda K. COURTROOM: Courtroom 09

COURT CLERK: Natalie Castro

PARTIES:
Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD

After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on May 30, 2019 which
had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on May
30, 2019 in Case D-19-585846-D be STRICKEN.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. A copy of this Minute Order to be mailed to the party in Proper Person.

Clerk's Note: A copy of this Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff on 06/03/19. (NC)

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

FUTURE HEARINGS:

PRINT DATE: | 10/30/2019 | Page 3 of 5 |  Minutes Date: |  May 01,2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES June 19, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

June 19, 2019 8:30 AM Hearing

HEARD BY: Forsberg, Rhonda K. COURTROOM: Courtroom 09

COURT CLERK: Antoria Pickens

PARTIES:
Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- HEARING: TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH JUDGE FRANCO, SANTA CLARA COUNTY
FAMILY COURT 408-534-5613.

The Court reviewed the case history and the pleadings on file.

The Court's engaged in a discussion regarding the First to File Rule. The Court's noted Mr. Mesi filed
his Complaint for Divorce in Nevada on March 13, 2019; however, Mrs. Battaglia- Mesi filed her
Complaint for Divorce (19 FL 0002677) with the California Court's on January 23, 2019.

The Court's noted neither party had effectuated service as of June 19, 2019; the Court's further noted
Mrs. Battaglia file for a Restraining Order in California 10- days later after filing for Divorce.

Honorable Franco indicated due to Mrs. Battaglia's inability to serve Mr. Mesi; the Court allowed
Mrs. Battaglia to service by mail. Honorable Franco further indicated upon service by mail; Mr. Mesi
filed an Objection with the California Court's objecting jurisdiction.

Honorable Forsberg advised Honorable Franco she is inclined to dismiss Mr. Mesi's action here in
Nevada and defer jurisdiction to California under the First to File Rule.

| PRINT DATE: | 10/30/2019 \ Page 4 of 5 |  Minutes Date: |  May 01,2019

|

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

Court noted Mr. Mesi served Mrs. Battaglia through her Bankruptcy Attorney in Washoe County;
however, Attorney Darby does not represent Mrs. Battaglia within her Divorce Case.

COURT ORDERED,

Plaintiff's Complaint for Divorce shall be DISMISSED under the First to File Rule; jurisdiction will be
DEFERRED to the California Court.

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

FUTURE HEARINGS:

PRINT DATE: | 10/30/2019 \ Page 5 of 5 | Minutes Date: |  May 01,2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.

818



Certification of Copy and
Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada s§
County of Clark } '

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated October 15, 2019, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the
Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below.
The record comprises four volumes with pages numbered 1 through 818.

ERIC THOMAS MESI,
Plaintiff(s), Case No: D-19-585846-D

Vs, Dept. No: G

VANESSA MARIE MESI aka VANESSA
MARIE REYNOLDS,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto
Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the
Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada

This 30 day of October 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk





